

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOHN DOE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States, ROBERT S. MUELLER III, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
and JOHN ROE, Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Appellees.

On Emergency Application to Vacate Stay
Entered By The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
VACATE STAY**

FILED UNDER SEAL

ANNETTE M. LAMOREAUX
ACLU of Connecticut Foundation
32 Grand Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 247-9823 x 211

ANN BEESON
Counsel of Record
JAMEEL JAFFER
MELISSA GOODMAN
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Government is Unlikely to Succeed on Appeal and Will Not Be Irreparably Injured by the Further Disclosure of a Widely Disseminated Fact.....	9
II. Maintaining the Stay Would Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights and Threaten the Public Interest in a Fully Informed Debate About the Patriot Act.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	21
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice</i> , 265 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	22
<i>Calabrian Co. v. Bangkok Bank Ltd.</i> , 555 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	11
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18, 23
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2004)	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	22
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	13
<i>Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1993).....	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	21
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	12
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. District Court In and For Oklahoma County</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	10
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	10, 13
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	11
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	21
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Virginia Dept. of State Police v. The Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987). 3	3
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 379 U.S. 375 (1962)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
